

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Wikimedia Foundation, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	Civil Action
v.)	
)	No. 1:15-cv-00662-TSE
)	
National Security Agency, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	
)	
)	

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES, FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION, AND INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF LIBRARY ASSOCIATIONS AND INSTITUTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Andrew Crocker*
 Mark Rumold
 David Greene
 ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
 FOUNDATION
 815 Eddy Street
 San Francisco, CA 94109
 Telephone: (415) 436-9333
 Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
 andrew@eff.org

Jan I. Berlage
 GOHN HANKEY STICHEL &
 BERLAGE LLP
 201 N. Charles Street, Suite 2101
 Baltimore, MD 21201
 Telephone: 410-752-1261
 Facsimile: 410-752-2519
 JBerlage@ghsllp.com

**Pro hac vice pending*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHTS TO RECEIVE INFORMATION, TO DISTRIBUTE EXPRESSIVE INFORMATION, AND TO ASSOCIATE WITH OTHERS WITHOUT GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE, AND *AMICI* TAKE PAINS TO PROTECT THESE RIGHTS3

II. IN LIGHT OF THESE SIGNIFICANT FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS, COURTS HAVE RECOGNIZED LIBRARIES’ AND BOOKSELLERS’ STANDING TO PROTECT THE RIGHTS OF THEIR PATRONS AND HAVE IMPOSED HEIGHTENED STANDARDS ON GOVERNMENT ATTEMPTS TO ENCROACH ON THOSE RIGHTS8

A. Because Government Scrutiny Deters Readers from Asserting Their Constitutional Rights, Libraries and Booksellers Have Standing to Raise These Rights on Behalf of Their Patrons8

B. Courts Are Wary of Government Attempts to Force Disclosure of Readers’ Records and Often Impose Heightened Requirements for This Disclosure10

III. THE NSA’S UPSTREAM SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM INFLICTS A FIRST AMENDMENT INJURY ON LIBRARIES, BOOKSELLERS, AND THEIR PATRONS.....12

A. Many Interactions Between Libraries and Booksellers and Patrons That Were Once Carried Out in Person at Physical Locations Now Occur Through the Internet13

B. The Upstream Surveillance Program Alleged By Plaintiffs Infringes upon the First Amendment-Protected Interactions that Occur Between Libraries and Booksellers and Their Patrons Online15

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 10

Amazon.com LLC v. Lay,
758 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D.W. 2010) 12

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234 (2002) 3

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982) 5

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) 10

Denver Area Educational Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727 (1996) 8

Doe v. Gonzales,
386 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Conn. 2005) 7

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972) 9

In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Amazon.com Dated August 7, 2006,
246 F.R.D. 570 (W.D. Wis. 2007) 7, 11, 16

In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Kramerbooks & Afterwords,
26 Med. L. Rptr. 1599 (D.D.C. 1998) *passim*

John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey,
549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008) 7

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.,
381 U.S. 301 (1965) 4, 8, 16

Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga.,
303 U.S. 444 (1938) 4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10

Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)..... 4, 5

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 4

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 5, 10

Secretary of State of Maryland v. J. H. Munson Co.,
467 U. S. 947 (1984)..... 10

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965)..... 16

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969)..... 4, 5, 16

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 3, 4

United States v. Rumely,
345 U.S. 41 (1953)..... 4, 5, 7, 8

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 9, 10

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... 3

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 11, 16

State Cases

Lubin v. Agora, Inc.,
882 A.2d 833 (Md. 2005) 9, 11

Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton,
44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

Other Authorities

Am. Booksellers Ass’n, *Questions and Answers: Protecting Customer Privacy in Bookstores*.....7

Am. Library Ass’n & Am. Ass’n of Publishers, *The Freedom to Read Statement* (last modified June 30, 2004)5, 6

Am. Library Ass’n, *Code of Ethics of the American Library Association* (last adopted Jan. 22, 2008)6

Am. Library Ass’n, *Interpretation of the Library Bill of Rights* (amended July 1, 2014).....6

Am. Library Ass’n, *Midwinter Council Minutes*, Am. Library Ass’n Bulletin (1939)6

Am. Library Ass’n, *Policy concerning Confidentiality of Personally Identifiable Information about Library Users* (last amended June 30, 2004)6

Am. Library Ass’n, *Privacy Tool Kit* (last visited Aug. 27, 2015).....15

Barbara Genco, *It’s Been Geometric! Documenting the Growth and Acceptance of eBooks in America’s Urban Public Libraries*, World Library and Information Congress: 75th IFLA General Conference and Council (Jul. 24, 2009).....13

Digital Book World, *New AAP Figures Show Ebook Growth Mostly Flat* (July 10, 2015).....13

Information Policy Access Center, University of Maryland (“IPAC”), *2011-2012 Public Library Funding and Technology Access Survey: Survey Findings and Results* (June 15, 2012)14

Int’l Fed’n of Library Ass’ns & Insts., *IFLA Statement on Privacy in the Library Environment* (Aug. 14, 2015)6

IPAC, *2013 Digital Inclusion Survey: Survey Findings and Results* (July 21, 2014).....14

Maryland State Library Res. Ctr., *Privacy Policy* (last visited Aug. 27, 2015).....7

Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Libraries, *Library privacy and confidentiality* (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)7

School Library Journal, *2014 Survey of Ebook Usage in U.S. Public Libraries*13
